feet to the East line of said Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4); thence South 0 degrees 00
minutes West, along said East line, a distance of 440.69 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That part of Government Lot Five (5) of Section Twenty-
three (23), Township One Hundred Six (106) North, Range Thirty-two (32) West, City of 
St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the 
Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) (also being the Southeast corner of 
said Government Lot Five (5)) , of said Section Twenty-three (23);